## RESOLUTION NO.

## Resolution Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Joliet and Joliet Township

**WHEREAS**, the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) is authorized by the Housing and Community development Act of 1974, as amended, and is administered by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development;

**WHEREAS**, the use of CDBG funds, identified as #14.218 in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance, is governed by U.S. Federal regulations 24 CFR Part 570; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Joliet awarded Forest Park Community Center CDBG funds in Program Year 2021 in the amount of \$50,000.00 for completion of a Facility Improvement project; and

**WHEREAS**, after completion of the Facility Improvement Project, the Joliet Township has purchased the Forest Park Community Center property located at 1017 Woodruff Road, Joliet Illinois 60432 in July 2024. Under HUD remediation options for "Change of Use of Real Property", the building must be maintained for its original use while under CDBG Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, Joliet Township must maintain use of the Facility for the National Objective under which it was funded, until the original Agreement completion date of October 18, 2028 - as outlined within the Memorandum of Understanding;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> The Mayor and City Council hereby approve the Memorandum of Understanding, that the Joliet Township will continue to meet HUD's National Objective and continue to provide services to the low to moderate income Residents of the City.

**SECTION 2:** The City Manager, or her designee, and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the City of Joliet.

**SECTION 3:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and recording according to law.

PASSED	this	_ day of		<u>,</u> 2024.
	MAYOR		-	CITY CLERK
VOTING YES:				
VOTING NO:				
NOT VOTII	NG:			